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1  Safety Warnings

•	 Do not disassemble or throw into fire or water, to avoid damage.
•	 Keep this product in a dry place. Never place or use the product in wet or dirty conditions.
•	 Do not squeeze or puncture the Portable Speaker to avoid electrolyte leakage of lithium-

ion battery.
•	 Handle with care. Avoid dropping this device, especially on a hard surface. Do not crush, 

bend, deform, puncture, shred or submerge this device in liquid.
•	 Do not use Portable Speaker in severely hot, humid or corrosive environments, to avoid 

circuit damage and leakage.
•	 Do not place too close to magnetic strips or chip cards (ID card, credit cards, etc.) to avoid 

magnetic failure.
•	 Please keep a distance of at least 30cm between implantable medical devices 

(pacemakers, implantable cochlear, etc.) and the Portable Speaker, to avoid potential 
interference with the medical device.

•	 Ensure children do not play with the Portable Speaker. This is not a toy.
•	 Only use original cable and reputable third-party chargers.
•	 Do not use a damaged cable or power charger to charge the Portable Speaker. 
•	 Use only an adaptor with output of 5.0V DC to charge the Portable Speaker. Incorrect 

voltage may cause damage to the product or associated accessories.
•	 Do not clean the Portable Speaker with harmful chemicals or detergents.
•	 After charging your device, please remove the charging cable to avoid unnecessary 

consumption of the battery.
•	 Never use the Portable Speaker if any part of it is damaged.
•	 Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.
•	 Use of apparatus in moderate climates.
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CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION:
•	 If the battery is subjected to high or low extreme temperatures that a battery can be 

subjected to during use, storage or transportation.
•	 If the battery is subjected to low air pressure at high altitude.
•	 Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a 

battery, that can result in an explosion.
•	 Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can 

result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
•	 A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the 

leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
•	 This product shall not be connected to power supply source exceeding PS1. 5V d.c. 15W.
•	 This product contains battery that is non-replaceable.
•	 For product disposal, please contact an electrical specialist or retailer to remove the 

batteries and dispose of them in an environmentally friendly manner.
•	 Warning: Do not touch the leaking battery fluid, as it may be corrosive or toxic.
•	 Handling Recommendation: If battery leakage is detected, users are advised to wear 

protective gloves to avoid direct contact and dispose of the battery safely in accordance 
with local regulations.

•	 Emergency Measures: In case of contact with skin or eyes, rinse immediately with clean 
water and seek medical assistance.
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FCC Information
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: 
1.	 This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
2.	 This device must accept any interference received, including interference 

that may cause undesired operation.

 WARNING
	» Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE
	» This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. 

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC ID:2BNW2-CE220871S
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2  Product Overview

[1] LED Indicator

[2] Power Button

[3] Party Lights

[4] Volume - Button

[5] Play Button

[6] Volume + Button

[7] Silicone Water/Dust Cover

[8] SD/TF Card Slot

[9] USB-C Charging Input

[10] USB Charging Cable

[11] User Guide*
*Not pictured

[3]

[2]

[1] [4] [6]

[7]

[8]

[9]

[5]

[10]
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3  Charging The Speaker

1.	 Open the silicone water resistant cover on the right-hand side of the speaker
2.	 Plug the USB-C end of the supplied charging cable into the USB-C port on the speaker. 
3.	 Plug the large connector into the USB port on a computer or a 5V DC USB adapter (not 

included) and plug into a wall socket. 
4.	 As the speaker charges, the LED indicator on top of the speaker will glow red. Once the 

speaker is fully charged the light will turn off.
5.	 Securely replace the silicone water resistant cover over the charging ports once charging 

is complete.

NOTE
	» Charge only with 5V DC 500mA input.
	» Use only the original USB-C charging cable to avoid any damage.
	» Remember to turn off the power supply before removing the charging cable.

4  Pairing The Speaker

1.	 Turn on the speaker by long pressing the power button. You will hear a tone as the 
speaker powers on.

2.	 To indicate the speaker is searching for a device another alert will sound and the LED 
indicator light on top of the speaker will flash blue.

3.	 On your device, search for wireless devices in the Bluetooth settings.
4.	 Select CE220871S from the list to connect.
5.	 You will hear an alert sound once paired successfully and the LED indicator will stay a 

solid blue.
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5  Quick Controls

You can control a variety of different functions by using the control buttons along the top of 
the speaker.

Function Operation

Increase Volume Short press  button

Decrease Volume Short press    button

Pause Short press    button when music is playing

Play Short press    button when music is paused

Previous track Long press   button

Next Track Long press  button

Light modes Double press the    button to switch between light modes

6  Auto-off Timer

The auto-off timer conserves the battery when the speaker is operating on battery power.
The speaker switches off when audio has stopped and buttons have not been pressed for 10 
minutes.
To wake the speaker, press the Power button.



9

7  True Wireless Stereo Mode

TWS (True Wireless Stereo) mode lets you connect two of the same speakers for stereo sound.

1.	 Turn on both speakers by long pressing the power button.
2.	 Long-press the play button on one speaker until you hear an alert. The speakers are now 

paired in TWS mode. 
3.	 If you are already connected to the speakers the indicator lights on both speakers will 

glow solid blue.
4.	 If your phone is not paired with the speakers, the indicator light on one speaker will flash 

blue, while the indicator light on the other speaker will be solid blue. 
5.	 Search for CE220871S in your devices Bluetooth settings to connect.
6.	 To exit TWS mode, long-press the play button on either speaker again, you will hear an 

alert when it successfully disconnects.

NOTE
	» This mode only works with two of the same speaker.
	» Powering off a paired speaker will turn off both speakers.
	» All quick controls will apply to both speakers when paired.
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8  Technical Specifications

•	 Bluetooth: 5.3
•	 Wireless Distance: Up to 10 metres
•	 Power: 6W
•	 Speaker Size: 45mm
•	 Power Input: DC 5V 0.5A
•	 Charging Time: 2.5 Hours 

Play Time: Up to 10 hours based on 50% volume
•	 Micro SD/TF Card: Supports up to 32GB
•	 Water Resistant: IPX7*  

*IPX7 means a device is protected against the effects of temporary immersion in water, 
specifically up to 1 meter for 30 minutes

•	 Battery: 
	– Li-ion Battery
	– 3.7V, 1000mAh, 3.7Wh
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9  Warranty

Please contact the store where you purchased the item for any warranty issues.

9.1  Warranty conditions

Dear Customer,
The ALDI warranty is a full warranty offering you the following benefits:

Warranty period 1 year from date of purchase

The warranty does not cover damage caused by:

•	 Accident or unanticipated events (e.g. lightning, water, fire).
•	 Improper use or transport.
•	 Failure to follow the safety and maintenance instructions.
•	 Other improper treatment or modification of the product.
After the expiration of the warranty period, you may wish to have your product repaired at 
your own expense. You will be notified of the repair costs in advance.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which 
vary from state to state but this warranty is not intended to exceed statutory minimum 
requirements beyond what is included above.
This warranty does not limit the statutory obligation of the seller arising from any implied 
warranties. The period of warranty can only be extended in accordance with applicable law.
Neither the service company nor ALDI will assume any liability for data or settings stored on 
any returned product.
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10  After Sales Support

If you experience any issues with this product or its performance is not what you had 
expected, please contact us at Bauhn. 
It is likely that we can resolve any problems for you via phone or email.

	• Phone: 1 800 372 5715
	• Email: northamerica@balcobrands.com
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1  Advertencias de seguridad

•	 No lo desarme ni lo arroje al fuego o al agua para evitar daños.
•	 Mantenga este producto en un lugar seco. Nunca coloque ni use el producto en 

condiciones de humedad o suciedad.
•	 No apriete ni perfore el altavoz portátil para evitar fugas de electrolito de la batería de 

iones de litio.
•	 Manipular con cuidado. Evite dejar caer este dispositivo, especialmente sobre una 

superficie dura. No aplaste, doble, deforme, perfore, triture ni sumerja este dispositivo 
en líquido.

•	 No use el altavoz portátil en ambientes muy calientes, húmedos o corrosivos para evitar 
daños en el circuito y fugas.

•	 No lo coloque demasiado cerca de tarjetas con cinta magnética o chip (tarjetas de 
identificación, de crédito, etc.) para evitar fallos magnéticos.

•	 Mantenga una distancia de al menos 30 cm entre los dispositivos médicos implantables 
(marcapasos, implantes cocleares, etc.) y el altavoz portátil, para evitar posibles 
interferencias con el dispositivo médico.

•	 Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con el altavoz portátil. No es un juguete.
•	 Use solo el cable original y cargadores de terceros de buena reputación.
•	 No utilice un cable ni un cargador de corriente dañados para cargar el altavoz portátil. 
•	 Utilice únicamente un adaptador con salida de 5.0 V CC para cargar el altavoz portátil. Un 

voltaje incorrecto puede dañar el producto o los accesorios relacionados.
•	 No limpie el altavoz portátil con sustancias químicas o detergentes dañinos.
•	 Después de cargar su dispositivo, retire el cable de carga para evitar el consumo 

innecesario de la batería.
•	 Nunca use el altavoz portátil si alguna parte está dañada.
•	 Se debe prestar atención a los aspectos medioambientales de la eliminación de la batería.
•	 Uso del aparato en climas templados.
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PRECAUCIÓN. RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN:
•	 Si la batería se expone a temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas durante su uso, 

almacenamiento o transporte.
•	 Si la batería se somete a baja presión atmosférica en altitudes elevadas.
•	 Desechar una batería en el fuego o en un horno caliente, o aplastar o cortar 

mecánicamente una batería puede provocar una explosión.
•	 Dejar una batería en un ambiente de temperatura extremadamente alta puede causar 

una explosión o la fuga de líquidos o gases inflamables.
•	 Una batería sometida a una presión de aire extremadamente baja que puede provocar 

una explosión o la fuga de líquido o gas inflamable.
•	 Este producto no debe conectarse a una fuente de alimentación que exceda 5 V CC, 15 W.
•	 Este aparato contiene una batería que no es reemplazable.
•	 Para la eliminación del producto, contacte con un especialista eléctrico o un vendedor 

minorista para retirar las baterías y eliminarlas de manera ecológica con el medio 
ambiente.

•	 Advertencia: No toque el líquido de la batería con fugas, ya que puede ser corrosivo o 
tóxico.

•	 Recomendación para la manipulación Si se detectan fugas en la batería, se recomienda a 
los usuarios usar guantes protectores para evitar el contacto directo y desechar la batería 
de forma segura conforme a la normativa local.

•	 Medidas de emergencia: En caso de contacto con la piel o los ojos, enjuague de inmediato 
con agua limpia y busque asistencia médica.
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Información de la FCC 
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. El 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:  
1.	 Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales; y  
2.	 este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo 

las interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

 ADVERTENCIA
	» Los cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar 
el equipo.

NOTA
	» Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites establecidos para los dispositivos 
digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos límites 
están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias 
perjudiciales en una instalación residencial.  

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala 
y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias molestas en las 
comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía que la interferencia no ocurrirá en 
una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción 
de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se 
recomienda intentar corregir la interferencia por medio de una o más de las siguientes 
medidas: 
•	 Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora. 
•	 Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
•	 Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito distinto de aquel al que está 

conectado el receptor.
•	 Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio/TV para obtener ayuda. 

FCC ID:2BNW2-CE220871S 
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2  Descripción general del producto 

[1] Indicador LED

[2] Botón de encendido

[3] Luces de fiesta

[4] Botón de disminuir volumen ( - )

[5] Botón de reproducción

[6] Botón de aumentar volumen 
( + )

[7] Cubierta protectora de silicona 
contra el agua y el polvo

[8] Ranura para tarjeta SD/TF

[9] Entrada de carga USB-C

[10] Cable de carga USB

[11] Manual del usuario*
*No se muestra 

[3]

[2]

[1] [4] [6]

[7]

[8]

[9]

[5]

[10]
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3  Carga del altavoz

1.	 Abra la cubierta de silicona resistente al agua en el lado derecho del altavoz.
2.	 Conecte el extremo USB-C del cable de carga incluido en el puerto USB-C del altavoz. 
3.	 Conecte el conector grande al puerto USB de una computadora o a un adaptador USB de 

5 V CC (no incluido) y enchúfelo a un tomacorriente. 
4.	 Mientras se carga el altavoz, el indicador LED en la parte superior del dispositivo se 

iluminará en rojo. Una vez que el altavoz esté completamente cargado, la luz se apagará.
5.	 Vuelva a colocar de forma segura la cubierta de silicona resistente al agua sobre los 

puertos de carga una vez que la carga haya finalizado.

NOTA
	» Cargue sólo con un cargador/entrada de 5V CC y 500mA.
	» Utilice solamente el cable de carga USB-C original para evitar daños.
	» Recuerde apagar la fuente de alimentación antes de quitar el cable de carga.

4  Emparejamiento del altavoz

1.	 Encienda el altavoz manteniendo pulsado el botón de encendido. Escuchará un tono 
cuando el altavoz se encienda.

2.	 Para indicar que el altavoz está buscando un dispositivo, sonará otra alerta y la luz LED 
indicadora en la parte superior del altavoz parpadeará en azul.

3.	 En su dispositivo, busque los dispositivos inalámbricos en la configuración de Bluetooth.
4.	 Seleccione CE220871S de la lista para conectarse.
5.	 Escuchará un sonido de alerta una vez emparejado correctamente y el indicador LED se 

mantendrá en azul fijo.
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5  Controles rápidos

Puede controlar una variedad de funciones diferentes usando los botones de control ubicados 
en la parte superior del altavoz.

Función Operación 

Aumentar el volumen Pulsar brevemente el botón  

Disminuir el volumen Pulsar brevemente el botón   

Pausar Pulsar brevemente el botón    cuando la música se está 
reproduciendo

Reproducir Pulsar brevemente el botón    cuando la música está en pausa

Canción anterior Mantener pulsado el botón   

Canción siguiente Mantener pulsado el botón  

Modos de luces Pulse dos veces el botón     para cambiar entre los modos 
de luces

6  Temporizador de apagado automático

El temporizador de apagado automático conserva la batería cuando el altavoz funciona con 
alimentación de la batería.
El altavoz se apaga cuando el audio se detiene y no se han pulsado botones en 10 minutos.
Para activar el altavoz, pulse el botón de encendido.
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7  Modo estéreo inalámbrico verdadero

El modo estéreo inalámbrico verdadero (TWS, True Wireless Stereo) le permite conectar dos 
altavoces iguales para obtener sonido estéreo.

1.	 Encienda ambos altavoces manteniendo pulsado el botón de encendido.
2.	 Mantenga pulsado el botón de reproducción en uno de los altavoces hasta que escuche 

una alerta. Los altavoces ya están emparejados en modo TWS. 
3.	 Si ya está conectado a los altavoces, las luces indicadoras de ambos altavoces se 

iluminarán en azul fijo.
4.	 Si su teléfono no está emparejado con los parlantes, la luz indicadora de uno de los 

parlantes parpadeará en azul, mientras que la del otro permanecerá azul fija. 
5.	 Busque CE220871S en la configuración Bluetooth de su dispositivo para conectarse.
6.	 Para salir del modo TWS, mantenga pulsado nuevamente el botón de reproducción 

en uno cualquiera de los altavoces y escuchará una alerta cuando este se desconecte 
correctamente.

NOTA
	» Este modo solo funciona con dos altavoces del mismo modelo.
	» Al apagar un altavoz emparejado, se apagarán ambos altavoces.
	» Todos los controles rápidos se aplicarán a ambos altavoces cuando estén emparejados.
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8  Especificaciones técnicas

•	 Bluetooth: 5.3
•	 Distancia inalámbrica: Hasta 10 metros
•	 Potencia: 6 W
•	 Tamaño del altavoz: 45 mm
•	 Entrada de alimentación: 5 V CC, 0.5 A
•	 Tiempo de carga: 2.5 horas 

Tiempo de reproducción: Hasta 10 horas basado en un volumen al 50 %
•	 Tarjeta micro SD/TF: Soporta hasta 32 GB
•	 Resistente al agua: IPX7*  

*IPX7 significa que un dispositivo está protegido contra los efectos de la inmersión 
temporal en agua, específicamente hasta 1 metro durante 30 minutos

•	 Batería: 
	– Batería de iones de litio
	– 3.7 V, 1000mAh, 3.7 Wh
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9  Garantía

Póngase en contacto con la tienda donde compró el artículo si tiene algún problema con la 
garantía.

9.1  Condiciones de la garantía

Estimado cliente:
La garantía de ALDI es una garantía completa que le ofrece los siguientes beneficios:

Período de garantía 1 año a partir de la fecha de la compra

La garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por:

•	 Accidentes o eventos imprevistos (por ejemplo, rayos, agua, fuego).
•	 Uso o transporte inadecuados.
•	 Incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad y mantenimiento.
•	 Otro tratamiento o modificación inadecuados del producto.
Después del vencimiento del período de garantía, tiene la posibilidad de mandar a reparar su 
producto si usted corre con los gastos. Se le notificará por adelantado el costo de reparación.
Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible que también tenga otros 
derechos que pueden variar de un estado a otro, pero no tiene como fin exceder los requisitos 
legales mínimos que aquí se incluyen.
Esta garantía no limita la obligación legal del vendedor derivada de cualquier garantía 
implícita. El período de garantía solo se puede extender hasta donde lo permita la ley.
Ni la compañía de servicio ni ALDI asumen ninguna responsabilidad por los datos o 
configuraciones que puedan haberse almacenado en cualquier producto retornado.
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10  Servicio posventa

Si experimenta algún problema con este producto o su desempeño no es el que esperaba, 
comuníquese con nosotros en Bauhn.  
Es probable que podamos resolver cualquier problema por teléfono o correo electrónico.

	• Teléfono: 1 800 372 5715
	• Correo electrónico:  northamerica@balcobrands.com
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